SERVICE MANUAL
COPYRIGHT © 2003 VICTOR COMPANY OF JAPAN, LIMITED No.MB082
2003/11
POWERED SUBWOOFER
MB082200311
SX-DW303
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1 PRECAUTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3

D5911 1SS355-X SI DIODE
D5912 1SS355-X SI DIODE
D9001 RBV-606 BRIDGE DIODE
D9501 AW04-T2 SB DIODE
D9502 AG01Z-T2 FR DIODE
D9503 AG01Z-T2 FR DIODE
D9504 MTZJ20B-T2 Z DIODE
D9505 MTZJ20B-T2 Z DIODE
D9506 AG01Z-T2 FR DIODE
D9507 SARS03 SI DIODE
D9509 FML-G22S SI DIODE
D9510 FML-G22S SI DIODE
D9511 MTZJ15A-T2 Z DIODE
D9512 MTZJ15A-T2 Z DIODE
PC951 PC123Y22FZ PHOTO COUPLER Photo coupler
C1001 NCB31HK-102X C CAPACITOR 1000pF 50V K
C1002 NCB31HK-102X C CAPACITOR 1000pF 50V K
C1003 QTE1H06-475Z E CAPACITOR 4.7uF 50V
C1004 QTE1H06-475Z E CAPACITOR 4.7uF 50V
C1005 NCB31HK-222X C CAPACITOR 2200pF 50V K
C1006 NCB31HK-223X C CAPACITOR 0.022uF 50V K
C1007 NCB31HK-223X C CAPACITOR 0.022uF 50V K
C1008 QERF1CM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V M
C1009 QERF1CM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V M
C1010 QFN31HJ-104Z M CAPACITOR 0.1uF 50V J
C1011 QFN31HJ-104Z M CAPACITOR 0.1uF 50V J
C1012 QEKC1CM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V M
C1013 QEKC1CM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V M
C1014 QFN31HJ-563Z M CAPACITOR 0.056uF 50V J
C1015 QFVJ1HJ-224Z MF CAPACITOR 0.22uF 50V J
C1016 QTE1V06-106Z E CAPACITOR 10uF 35V
C1017 QFN31HJ-683Z M CAPACITOR 0.068uF 50V J
C1018 QFN31HJ-473Z M CAPACITOR 0.047uF 50V J
C1019 QTE1V06-106Z E CAPACITOR 10uF 35V
C1020 NCB31HK-222X C CAPACITOR 2200pF 50V K
C1021 QTE1C06-476Z E CAPACITOR 47uF 16V
C1022 QTE1C06-476Z E CAPACITOR 47uF 16V
C1023 QERF1HM-105Z E CAPACITOR 1uF 50V M
C1025 NCS31HJ-151X C CAPACITOR 150pF 50V J
C1026 NCS31HJ-151X C CAPACITOR 150pF 50V J
Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description Local
3-4
www.freeservicemanuals.info Absolutly Free manuals
C1027 NCB31HK-103X C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V K
C1028 QETN1HM-475Z E CAPACITOR 4.7uF 50V M
C1029 NCS31HJ-470X C CAPACITOR 47pF 50V J
C1030 QEKC1HM-475Z E CAPACITOR 4.7uF 50V M
C1031 NCB31HK-103X C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V K
C1032 QETN1CM-477Z E CAPACITOR 470uF 16V M
C1033 QEKC1CM-106Z E CAPACITOR 10uF 16V M
C1034 QEKC1CM-106Z E CAPACITOR 10uF 16V M
C1035 QFN31HJ-183Z M CAPACITOR 0.018uF 50V J
C1036 QFVJ1HJ-154Z MF CAPACITOR 0.15uF 50V J
C1037 NCB31HK-332X C CAPACITOR 3300pF 50V K
C1038 QFVJ1HJ-684Z MF CAPACITOR 0.68uF 50V J
C1039 QFVJ1HJ-684Z MF CAPACITOR 0.68uF 50V J
C1501 QTE1V06-106Z E CAPACITOR 10uF 35V
C1502 QFN31HJ-332Z M CAPACITOR 3300pF 50V J
C5001 QERF1CM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V M
C5002 QERF1CM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V M
C5003 QERF1CM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V M
C5004 QERF1CM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V M
C5005 QERF1CM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V M
C5006 QERF1CM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 16V M
C5007 NCS31HJ-471X C CAPACITOR 470pF 50V J
C5008 NCB31HK-223X C CAPACITOR 0.022uF 50V K
C5009 NCB31EK-104X C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V K
C5010 NCB31EK-104X C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V K
C5011 QCBB1HK-104Y C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 50V K
C5012 NCB31EK-104X C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V K
C5013 QCBB1HK-104Y C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 50V K
C5014 NCS31HJ-681X C CAPACITOR 680pF 50V J
C5015 NCS31HJ-470X C CAPACITOR 47pF 50V J
C5016 NCS31HJ-560X C CAPACITOR 56pF 50V J
C5017 NCS31HJ-560X C CAPACITOR 56pF 50V J
C5018 NCB11EK-224X C CAPACITOR 0.22uF 25V K
C5019 NCB11EK-684X C CAPACITOR 0.68uF 25V K
C5020 QTE1V06-106Z E CAPACITOR 10uF 35V
C5021 QFV72AJ-224Z MF CAPACITOR 0.22uF 100V J
C5022 QFG32AJ-392Z PP CAPACITOR 3900pF 100V J
C5023 QENC1HM-225Z BP E CAPACITOR 2.2uF 50V M
C5024 NCB31CK-823X C CAPACITOR 0.082uF 16V K
C5025 NCF21HZ-104X C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 50V Z
C5026 QETN2AM-475Z E CAPACITOR 4.7uF 100V M
C5027 NCS31HJ-271X C CAPACITOR 270pF 50V J
C5028 NCS31HJ-271X C CAPACITOR 270pF 50V J
C5702 QETN1VM-227Z E CAPACITOR 220uF 35V M
C5703 QER61CM-476Z E CAPACITOR 47uF 16V M
C5704 NCB31HK-103X C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V K
C5705 NCB31HK-103X C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V K
C5706 NCB11AK-335X C CAPACITOR 3.3uF 10V K
C5707 NCB31EK-104X C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 25V K
C5708 NCB11AK-335X C CAPACITOR 3.3uF 10V K
C5709 NCB21AK-225X C CAPACITOR 2.2uF 10V K
C5710 NCB21AK-225X C CAPACITOR 2.2uF 10V K
C5711 NCB11EK-224X C CAPACITOR 0.22uF 25V K
C5901 QFV72AJ-104Z MF CAPACITOR 0.1uF 100V J
C5902 QFV72AJ-104Z MF CAPACITOR 0.1uF 100V J
C5903 QEHR1HM-227Z E CAPACITOR 220uF 50V M
C5904 QEHR1HM-227Z E CAPACITOR 220uF 50V M
C5905 QER61EM-475Z E CAPACITOR 4.7uF 25V M
C5906 QER61EM-476Z E CAPACITOR 47uF 25V M
C5907 NCS31HJ-221X C CAPACITOR 220pF 50V J
C5908 NCS31HJ-221X C CAPACITOR 220pF 50V J
C5909 QEHR1HM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 50V M
C5910 QEHR1HM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 50V M
C5911 QEHR1EM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 25V M
C5912 QEHR1EM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 25V M
C5913 QERF1CM-106Z E CAPACITOR 10uF 16V M
C5914 QERF1CM-106Z E CAPACITOR 10uF 16V M
C5915 QTE1E51-106Z E CAPACITOR 10uF 25V
C5916 QTE1E51-106Z E CAPACITOR 10uF 25V
C5917 NCB21HK-104X C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 50V K
C5918 NCB21HK-104X C CAPACITOR 0.1uF 50V K
C9001 QFZ9075-224 MPP CAPACITOR 0.22uF AC275V M
C9002 QFZ9075-104 MPP CAPACITOR 0.1uF AC275V M
C9003 QCZ9079-102 C CAPACITOR 1000pF AC250V M
C9004 QCZ9079-102 C CAPACITOR 1000pF AC250V M
C9005 QFZ9075-103 MPP CAPACITOR 0.01uF AC275V M
C9501 QEZ0602-477 E CAPACITOR 470uF
C9502 QCZ0366-102 C CAPACITOR 1000pF
Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description Local
C9503 NCB31HK-471X C CAPACITOR 470pF 50V K
C9504 QETN1VM-107Z E CAPACITOR 100uF 35V M
C9505 NCB31HK-471X C CAPACITOR 470pF 50V K
C9506 QFKB2JK-103 MM CAPACITOR 0.01uF 630V K
C9507 QCZ0213-472 C CAPACITOR 4700pF 1kV K
C9508 QCZ0213-472 C CAPACITOR 4700pF 1kV K
C9509 QFG32AJ-223Z PP CAPACITOR 0.022uF 100V J
C9510 QFG32AJ-223Z PP CAPACITOR 0.022uF 100V J
C9511 QEHQ1HM-228 E CAPACITOR 2200uF 50V M
C9512 QEHQ1HM-228 E CAPACITOR 2200uF 50V M
C9513 NCB31HK-103X C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V K
C9514 NCB31HK-103X C CAPACITOR 0.01uF 50V K
C9515 QCZ9079-332 C CAPACITOR 3300pF AC250V M
R1001 NRSA63J-474X MG RESISTOR 470kΩ  1/16W J
R1002 NRSA63J-474X MG RESISTOR 470kΩ  1/16W J
R1003 NRSA63J-563X MG RESISTOR 56kΩ  1/16W J
R1004 NRSA63J-563X MG RESISTOR 56kΩ  1/16W J
R1005 NRSA63J-683X MG RESISTOR 68kΩ  1/16W J
R1006 QRL01DJ-471X OMF RESISTOR 470Ω  1W J
R1007 QRL01DJ-471X OMF RESISTOR 470Ω  1W J
R1008 NRSA63J-154X MG RESISTOR 150kΩ  1/16W J
R1009 NRSA63J-154X MG RESISTOR 150kΩ  1/16W J
R1010 NRSA63J-154X MG RESISTOR 150kΩ  1/16W J
R1011 NRSA63J-154X MG RESISTOR 150kΩ  1/16W J
R1012 NRSA63J-682X MG RESISTOR 6.8kΩ  1/16W J
R1013 NRSA63J-682X MG RESISTOR 6.8kΩ  1/16W J
R1014 NRSA63J-563X MG RESISTOR 56kΩ  1/16W J
R1015 QRE141J-470Y C RESISTOR 47Ω  1/4W J
R1016 NRSA63J-153X MG RESISTOR 15kΩ  1/16W J
R1017 QRE141J-470Y C RESISTOR 47Ω  1/4W J
R1019 NRSA63J-472X MG RESISTOR 4.7kΩ  1/16W J
R1020 NRSA63J-152X MG RESISTOR 1.5kΩ  1/16W J
R1021 NRSA63J-562X MG RESISTOR 5.6kΩ  1/16W J
R1022 NRSA63J-333X MG RESISTOR 33kΩ  1/16W J
R1023 NRSA63J-184X MG RESISTOR 180kΩ  1/16W J
R1025 QRE141J-470Y C RESISTOR 47Ω  1/4W J
R1028 QRE141J-470Y C RESISTOR 47Ω  1/4W J
R1030 NRSA63J-562X MG RESISTOR 5.6kΩ  1/16W J
R1031 NRSA63J-562X MG RESISTOR 5.6kΩ  1/16W J
R1032 NRSA63J-684X MG RESISTOR 680kΩ  1/16W J
R1033 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R1034 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R1035 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R1036 NRSA63J-153X MG RESISTOR 15kΩ  1/16W J
R1037 NRSA63J-393X MG RESISTOR 39kΩ  1/16W J
R1038 NRSA63J-123X MG RESISTOR 12kΩ  1/16W J
R1039 NRSA63J-223X MG RESISTOR 22kΩ  1/16W J
R1040 NRSA63J-683X MG RESISTOR 68kΩ  1/16W J
R1041 QRE141J-470Y C RESISTOR 47Ω  1/4W J
R1044 QRE141J-470Y C RESISTOR 47Ω  1/4W J
R1046 NRSA63J-823X MG RESISTOR 82kΩ  1/16W J
R1047 NRSA63J-224X MG RESISTOR 220kΩ  1/16W J
R1048 NRSA63J-102X MG RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/16W J
R1049 NRSA63J-222X MG RESISTOR 2.2kΩ  1/16W J
R1050 NRSA63J-473X MG RESISTOR 47kΩ  1/16W J
R1051 NRSA63J-105X MG RESISTOR 1MΩ  1/16W J
R1052 NRSA63J-222X MG RESISTOR 2.2kΩ  1/16W J
R1053 NRSA63J-472X MG RESISTOR 4.7kΩ  1/16W J
R1054 NRSA63J-560X MG RESISTOR 56Ω  1/16W J
R1055 NRSA63J-152X MG RESISTOR 1.5kΩ  1/16W J
R1056 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R1057 NRSA63J-154X MG RESISTOR 150kΩ  1/16W J
R1059 NRSA63J-104X MG RESISTOR 100kΩ  1/16W J
R1060 NRSA63J-224X MG RESISTOR 220kΩ  1/16W J
R1061 NRSA63J-105X MG RESISTOR 1MΩ  1/16W J
R1062 QRE141J-470Y C RESISTOR 47Ω  1/4W J
R1064 QRE141J-470Y C RESISTOR 47Ω  1/4W J
R1065 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/4W J
R1066 NRSA63J-473X MG RESISTOR 47kΩ  1/16W J
R1067 NRSA63J-560X MG RESISTOR 56Ω  1/16W J
R1068 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/4W J
R1069 NRSA63J-102X MG RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/16W J
R1070 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/4W J
R1071 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/4W J
R1501 NRSA63J-392X MG RESISTOR 3.9kΩ  1/16W J
R5001 NRSA63J-153X MG RESISTOR 15kΩ  1/16W J
R5002 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
Symbol No. Part No. Part Name Description Local
3-5
www.freeservicemanuals.info Absolutly Free manuals
R5003 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5004 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5005 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5006 NRSA63J-752X MG RESISTOR 7.5kΩ  1/16W J
R5007 NRSA63J-133X MG RESISTOR 13kΩ  1/16W J
R5008 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5009 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5010 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5011 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5012 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5013 NRSA63J-472X MG RESISTOR 4.7kΩ  1/16W J
R5014 NRSA63J-472X MG RESISTOR 4.7kΩ  1/16W J
R5015 NRSA63J-222X MG RESISTOR 2.2kΩ  1/16W J
R5016 QRE141J-222Y C RESISTOR 2.2kΩ  1/4W J
R5017 NRSA63J-102X MG RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/16W J
R5018 NRSA63J-102X MG RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/16W J
R5019 NRSA63J-4R7X MG RESISTOR 4.7Ω  1/16W J
R5020 NRSA63J-4R7X MG RESISTOR 4.7Ω  1/16W J
R5021 NRSA63J-4R7X MG RESISTOR 4.7Ω  1/16W J
R5022 NRSA63J-4R7X MG RESISTOR 4.7Ω  1/16W J
R5023 NRSA63J-101X MG RESISTOR 100Ω  1/16W J
R5024 NRSA63J-0R0X MG RESISTOR 0Ω  1/16W J
R5025 NRSA63J-4R7X MG RESISTOR 4.7Ω  1/16W J
R5026 NRSA63J-4R7X MG RESISTOR 4.7Ω  1/16W J
R5027 NRSA63J-2R2X MG RESISTOR 2.2Ω  1/16W J
R5028 NRSA63J-102X MG RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/16W J
R5029 NRSA63J-682X MG RESISTOR 6.8kΩ  1/16W J
R5030 NRSA63J-682X MG RESISTOR 6.8kΩ  1/16W J
R5031 NRSA63J-472X MG RESISTOR 4.7kΩ  1/16W J
R5032 NRSA63J-222X MG RESISTOR 2.2kΩ  1/16W J
R5033 NRSA63J-2R2X MG RESISTOR 2.2Ω  1/16W J
R5034 NRSA63J-2R2X MG RESISTOR 2.2Ω  1/16W J
R5035 NRSA63J-2R2X MG RESISTOR 2.2Ω  1/16W J
R5036 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5037 NRSA63J-123X MG RESISTOR 12kΩ  1/16W J
R5038 NRSA63J-222X MG RESISTOR 2.2kΩ  1/16W J
R5039 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5040 NRSA63J-102X MG RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/16W J
R5041 NRSA63J-562X MG RESISTOR 5.6kΩ  1/16W J
R5042 NRSA63J-102X MG RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/16W J
R5043 NRSA63J-332X MG RESISTOR 3.3kΩ  1/16W J
R5044 NRSA63J-561X MG RESISTOR 560Ω  1/16W J
R5045 NRSA63J-822X MG RESISTOR 8.2kΩ  1/16W J
R5046 NRSA63J-822X MG RESISTOR 8.2kΩ  1/16W J
R5048 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5049 QRZ9038-220X FUSI RESISTOR 22Ω
R5050 QRZ9015-2R2X FUSI RESISTOR 2.2Ω
R5051 QRZ9015-100X FUSI RESISTOR 10Ω
R5052 QRZ9015-220X FUSI RESISTOR 22Ω
R5053 NRSA63J-105X MG RESISTOR 1MΩ  1/16W J
R5054 NRSA63J-105X MG RESISTOR 1MΩ  1/16W J
R5055 QRT01DJ-6R8X MF RESISTOR 6.8Ω  1W J
R5056 QRT01DJ-6R8X MF RESISTOR 6.8Ω  1W J
R5057 NRSA63J-223X MG RESISTOR 22kΩ  1/16W J
R5058 NRSA63J-184X MG RESISTOR 180kΩ  1/16W J
R5059 NRSA63J-113X MG RESISTOR 11kΩ  1/16W J
R5060 NRSA02J-150X MG RESISTOR 15Ω  1/10W J
R5061 NRSA02J-150X MG RESISTOR 15Ω  1/10W J
R5062 NRSA02J-150X MG RESISTOR 15Ω  1/10W J
R5063 NRSA02J-150X MG RESISTOR 15Ω  1/10W J
R5701 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/4W J

R5729 NRSA63J-683X MG RESISTOR 68kΩ  1/16W J
R5730 NRSA63J-104X MG RESISTOR 100kΩ  1/16W J
R5731 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5732 NRSA63J-104X MG RESISTOR 100kΩ  1/16W J
R5733 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5734 NRSA63J-474X MG RESISTOR 470kΩ  1/16W J
R5735 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5736 NRSA63J-474X MG RESISTOR 470kΩ  1/16W J
R5737 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5738 NRSA63J-104X MG RESISTOR 100kΩ  1/16W J
R5739 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R5740 NRSA63J-473X MG RESISTOR 47kΩ  1/16W J
R5741 NRSA63J-0R0X MG RESISTOR 0Ω  1/16W J
R5742 NRSA63J-2R2X MG RESISTOR 2.2Ω  1/16W J
R5743 NRSA63J-222X MG RESISTOR 2.2kΩ  1/16W J
R5744 NRSA63J-391X MG RESISTOR 390Ω  1/16W J
R5745 NRSA63J-223X MG RESISTOR 22kΩ  1/16W J
R5746 NRSA63J-104X MG RESISTOR 100kΩ  1/16W J
R5747 NRSA63J-104X MG RESISTOR 100kΩ  1/16W J
R5748 NRSA63J-104X MG RESISTOR 100kΩ  1/16W J
R5749 NRSA63J-104X MG RESISTOR 100kΩ  1/16W J
R5901 QRZ9005-100X FUSI RESISTOR 10Ω
R5902 NRSA63J-682X MG RESISTOR 6.8kΩ  1/16W J
R5905 NRSA63J-473X MG RESISTOR 47kΩ  1/16W J
R5906 NRSA63J-473X MG RESISTOR 47kΩ  1/16W J
R5909 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/4W J
R5910 QRE141J-102Y C RESISTOR 1kΩ  1/4W J
R5911 NRSA63J-123X MG RESISTOR 12kΩ  1/16W J
R5912 NRSA63J-123X MG RESISTOR 12kΩ  1/16W J
R5913 NRSA63J-331X MG RESISTOR 330Ω  1/16W J
R5914 NRSA63J-331X MG RESISTOR 330Ω  1/16W J
R5915 QRZ9038-220X FUSI RESISTOR 22Ω
R5916 QRZ9038-220X FUSI RESISTOR 22Ω
R9001 QRL027J-104 OMF RESISTOR 100kΩ  2W J
R9002 QRZ9037-335 COMP RESISTOR 3.3MΩ  1/2W K
R9501 QRT017J-R33 MF RESISTOR 0.33Ω  1W J
R9502 QRT017J-R33 MF RESISTOR 0.33Ω  1W J
R9503 QRZ9005-681X FUSI RESISTOR 680Ω
R9504 NRSA63J-332X MG RESISTOR 3.3kΩ  1/16W J
R9505 NRSA63J-222X MG RESISTOR 2.2kΩ  1/16W J
R9506 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R9508 QRL01DJ-220X OMF RESISTOR 22Ω  1W J
R9510 QRE141J-753Y C RESISTOR 75kΩ  1/4W J
R9516 NRSA63J-133X MG RESISTOR 13kΩ  1/16W J
R9517 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R9518 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J
R9519 NRSA63J-103X MG RESISTOR 10kΩ  1/16W J